 











IGA Number: 507022
AMENDMENT No. 1
To

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

Between

Portland Development Commission

And

Portland Office of Transportation

For the 

Killingsworth Street Improvements – Phase I-B Project:
Construction Completion Phase

THIS AMENDMENT No. 1 (“Amendment”) to the Killingsworth Street Improvements – Phase I-B Project: Construction Completion Phase (“IGA”) is made this 24th day of June, 2008, by and between the parties to the IGA. All terms and conditions of the IGA not amended below remain unchanged.  Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the IGA. 
RECITALS


A.
The IGA needs to be amended to modify total compensation under this IGA and to extend the expiration date. Contract Signatories have the authority to execute this Amendment pursuant to Section VI.  
AGREEMENTS

The parties hereby agree to amend the IGA as follows:

1. Sections III.A. and V.A.1 are hereby modified as follows:
Section III. FUNDING / COMPENSATION/ ALLOWABLE COSTS 

A. The Commission shall pay the Bureau a sum not to exceed THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS ($372,000) for accomplishment of the Schedule and Scope of Work.

Section V.A. Termination

1. The Termination Date of the Agreement is December 31, 2008.
2. Section B. Schedule of Work and Budget is hereby replaced in its entirety with:

	Plan
	Budget FY 2007-08 and 2008-09 

	Work Item
	Description
	Timeline Completion*
	Personal Services
	Materials & Services
	Outside Contracts
	Total PDC Budget
	Other Funding Sources 

	A
	Phase I-B Construction


	December 31,2008


	$10,000
	
	$332,000
	$342,000
	

	A.1
	Project Management
	
	$10,000
	
	
	
	

	A.2
	Construction Contract
	
	
	
	$312,000
	
	

	A.3
	Change Management-Performing Agency
	
	
	
	$20,000
	
	

	A.4
	Work Product: Completion of Phase I-B
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other
	Funding Agency Controlled Contingency [Required]
	
	
	
	$30,000
	$30,000
	

	TOTAL
	AUTHORIZED BUDGET
Cost Not To Exceed
	
	$10,000
	
	$362,000
	$372,000
	


Except as herein modified, all of the terms, conditions and requirements of IGA Number 507022 shall remain in full force and effect as heretofore.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first above written.

	PDC:

THE CITY OF PORTLAND, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, acting by and through the PORTLAND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

By:







      Bruce A. Warner, Executive Director
	CITY OF PORTLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION:

By:







      Susan D. Keil, Director


	APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By:







      PDC Legal Counsel


	APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By:







      City Attorney


Page 1 – Amendment No. 1 to (IGA #507022) (Killingsworth Street Improvements I-B) (June 24, 2008)


